

No. 14-10154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN L. VOISINE AND WILLIAM E. ARMSTRONG, III,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SARAH M. KONSKY
BRENNAN WOODLEY
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
JASON G. MARSICO
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

VIRGINIA G. VILLA*
2689 230th Avenue
St. Croix Falls, WI 54024
(207) 745-6156
villa_virginia@hotmail.com

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Petitioners

February 18, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE PHRASE “USE . . . OF PHYSICAL FORCE EXCLUDES RECKLESS CONDUCT	1
A. The Common-Law Of Battery And This Court’s Decision In <i>Castleman</i> Preclude Reckless Misdemeanors From Qualifying As § 922(g)(9) Predicate Offenses	1
B. The Text Of The Statute Forecloses The Government’s Interpretation.....	6
II. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS DO NOT WARRANT DEPARTING FROM THE COMMON-LAW AND PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE	10
III. THE RULE OF LENITY AND DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT ALSO COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF PETITIONERS’ READING OF “USE . . . OF PHYSICAL FORCE”	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , No. CR-01-036, 2003 WL 21958211 (Me. Super. Ct. July 28, 2003)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Bruno</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1366 (1986).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawkins</i> , 32 N.E. 862 (Mass. 1893)	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Lynch v. Commonwealth</i> , 109 S.E. 427 (Va. 1921)	2
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13
<i>People v. Hale</i> , 1 N.Y. Cr. 533 (3d Dep't 1883)	2, 4
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013).....	4
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Gantnier</i> , 55 A.3d 404 (Me. 2012) ..	6
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 851 A.2d 521 (Me. 2004)	14
<i>State v. Rand</i> , 161 A.2d 852 (Me. 1960).....	2
<i>United States v. Bayes</i> , 210 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Delis</i> , 558 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Voisine</i> , 778 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2015)	11, 12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) (plurality opinion)	16

COURT DOCUMENTS

<i>Amici Br. Brady Center et al., Voisine v. United States</i> , No. 14-10154 (S. Ct. Jan. 26, 2016)	13
<i>Amici Br. Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project et al., Voisine v. United States</i> , No. 14-10154 (S. Ct. Jan. 26, 2016)	17
Oral Argument Tr., <i>United States v. Castleman</i> , No. 12-1371 (S. Ct. Jan. 15, 2014)	5
U.S. Br., <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , No. 08-6925 (Aug. 2009)	15

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.120 (a)(5)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1203 (A)(3)	5
Cal. Penal Code § 242	5
D.C. Code § 22-404 (a)(1)	5
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 421	13
§ 601	5
Fla. Stat. § 775.051	13
§ 784.03	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-712 (1)(a)	5
Idaho Code § 18-903 (B)	5
Ill. Comp. Stat. 720-5/12-3 / 12-3	5
Ind. Code § 35-42-2-1	5
Iowa Code § 708.1	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265, § 13A	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann. § 3-203 (a).....	5
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A, §§ 207(1)(A).....	5, 11
17-A § 208(B).....	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.076	13
§ 565.070	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-2-203.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-33	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.481	5
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 631:2-a.....	5
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-3-4	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.21.....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 21-642.....	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.065	5
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-5-3.....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101.....	5
Tex. Penal Code § 8.04	13
§ 22.01	5
Va. Code Ann. § 18-2-57A	5
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-501	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> § 60 (rev. 6th ed. 1877).....	3
6A C.J.S. <i>Assault</i> § 85 (2004).....	2
142 Cong. Rec. S11876, S11877 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996) (statement of Sen. Lautenberg).....	8
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Reasons NICS Background Checks are Denied or Delayed</i> , https://www.fbi.gov/aboutus/cjis/nics/appeals/nics-appealsprocess/reasons-nics-background-checks-are-denied-or-delayed (last visited Feb. 17, 2016)	15
Livingston Hall, <i>Assault and Battery by the Reckless Motorist</i> , 31 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 133 (1940).....	3
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>Non-Homicide Offense Against the Person</i> , 26 B.U. L. Rev. 119 (1946).....	2
Susan Miller, <i>The Paradox of Women Arrested for Domestic Violence: Criminal Justice and Service Providers Respond</i> , in 7 Violence Against Women 1339 (2001)...	13
